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been fully performed on the part of the vendee, the vendor, his
repregentatives or assigns, shall give duplicate satisfactions
thereof, one of which he shall deliver to the person entitled
thereto, and the other he shall file, at his own expense, with
the officer having custody of the instrument, so satisfied. There-
upon such officer shall deliver up the note, contract, memoran-
dum, or ecopy to which the gatisfaction relates. Such satisfac-
tion need not be witnessed or acknowledged. Failure to file
such satisfacation within 60 days after condition performed
shall subject its holder to damages at the suit of any person
infured by such neglect.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 108—H. F. No. 368
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing counties having more than 850,000
and less than 500,000 inhabitants to acquire property for pub-
lic parks and other places of recreation; to provide rules and
regulations for the use of the same and for arrest and punish-
ment for vielations.

Be it enacted by the Legisglature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county, acquisition of recrealional
areas, In counties having more than 350,000 and less than
500,000 inhabitants the Board of County Commissioners may
acquire by gift, purchase or condemnation, and may improve
and maintain public parks, bathing beaches and other recrea-
tional greas.

Sec. 2.  Rules, violations. Such county boards may
enact rules and regulations for the use, government and pro-
tection thereof, and may provide for the arrest and punish-
ment of any person violating the provisions of such rules and
regulations,

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 109—H. F. No. 369
[Not Coded]

An act relating to sheriff’s deputies in counties having
more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants; amend-
ing Laws 1958, Chapter 499, as amended.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 499, as amended by Laws
1955, Chapter 66, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey couniy; sheriff, employees. The
sheriff in any county having more than 350,000 and less than
500,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy,
one chief criminal deputy and three assistants, ten court
bailiffs, one chief patrol deputy and fourteen assistants, one
female deputy, four process servers, one chief jailer and
eleven assistants, one matron and four assistants, one book-
keeper-cashier, one principal clerk, two clerk-stenographers
and one senior clerk-typist. If a two-way radio broadcasting
system is established for use of the sheriff, the board of county
commissioners may aulhorize the employment of not to exceed
five additional employees. Said chief patrol deputy shall be al-
lowed $75.00 per month for the operation of his automobile.
The titles herein mentioned shall not be controlling but shall
be subject to change by the county board or other lawful
authority.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 110—H. F. No. 370

Amn act relative to the assignment clerk in the office of the
clerk of the district court in counties having more than 240,000
and less than 880,000 inhabitants; and repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1958, Section 485.04,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tion 485.04, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 12, 1957,

CHAPTER 111—H. F. No. 372
[Not Coded]

An act relating to owning and operating of radio broad-
casting stations by counties having more than 350,000 and
less thaw 500,000 inhabitants for police, fire, highway and
other purposes and authorizing the use of such facilities by



